

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor



May 19, 2009

Advice Letter 3013-G/3453-E

Brian K. Cherry
Vice President, Regulatory Relations
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

Subject: Clean-Up of Gas and Electric Tariffs

Dear Mr. Cherry:

Advice Letter 3013-G/3453-E is effective May 24, 2009.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Julie A. Fitch".

Julie A. Fitch, Director
Energy Division



Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale St., Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177

415.973.4977
Fax: 415.973.7226

April 24, 2009

Advice 3013-G/3453-E

(Pacific Gas and Electric Company ID U 39 M)

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Subject: Clean-Up of Gas and Electric Tariffs

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits for filing revisions to its gas and electric tariffs. The affected tariff sheets are listed on the enclosed Attachment 2.

Purpose

The purpose of this advice letter is to propose revisions to various tariffs in PG&E's tariff book in an effort to remove obsolete language and update language consistent with current practices. This advice filing does not change rates or expand or restrict service to any customer.

Tariff Revisions

A matrix describing all proposed tariff revisions is presented in Attachment 1 to this advice letter.

Protests

Anyone wishing to protest this filing may do so by letter sent via U.S. mail, by facsimile or electronically, any of which must be received no later than **May 14, 2009**, which is 20 days after the date of this filing. Protests should be mailed to:

CPUC Energy Division
Tariff Files, Room 4005
DMS Branch
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, California 94102

Facsimile: (415) 703-2200
E-mail: jnj@cpuc.ca.gov and mas@cpuc.ca.gov

Copies of protests also should be mailed to the attention of the Director, Energy Division, Room 4004, at the address shown above.

The protest also should be sent via U.S. mail (and by facsimile and electronically, if possible) to PG&E at the address shown below on the same date it is mailed or delivered to the Commission:

Brian K. Cherry
Vice President, Regulatory Relations
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, California 94177

Facsimile: (415) 973-7226
E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com

Effective Date

PG&E requests that this advice filing become effective on regular notice, **May 24, 2009**, which is 30 calendar days after the date of filing.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section IV, a copy of this advice letter is being sent electronically and via U.S. mail to parties shown on the attached list. Address changes to the General Order 96-B service list should be directed to Rose de la Torre at (415) 973-4716. Send all electronic approvals to PGETariffs@pge.com. Advice letter filings can also be accessed electronically at: <http://www.pge.com/tariffs>

 

Vice President, Regulatory Relations

Attachments

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ADVICE LETTER FILING SUMMARY

ENERGY UTILITY

MUST BE COMPLETED BY UTILITY (Attach additional pages as needed)

Company name/CPUC Utility No. **Pacific Gas and Electric Company (ID U39 M)**

Utility type: Contact Person: San Heng
 ELC GAS Phone #: 415-973-2640
 PLC HEAT WATER E-mail: s1hq@pge.com

EXPLANATION OF UTILITY TYPE

(Date Filed/ Received Stamp by CPUC)

ELC = Electric GAS = Gas
 PLC = Pipeline HEAT = Heat WATER = Water

Advice Letter (AL) #: 3013-G/3453-ETier: [2]Subject of AL: Clean-Up of Gas and Electric TariffsKeywords (choose from CPUC listing): Rules and rate schedulesAL filing type: Monthly Quarterly Annual One-Time Other _____

If AL filed in compliance with a Commission order, indicate relevant Decision/Resolution #:

Does AL replace a withdrawn or rejected AL? If so, identify the prior AL: No

Summarize differences between the AL and the prior withdrawn or rejected AL:

Is AL requesting confidential treatment? If so, what information is the utility seeking confidential treatment for: NoConfidential information will be made available to those who have executed a nondisclosure agreement: N/A

Name(s) and contact information of the person(s) who will provide the nondisclosure agreement and access to the confidential information:

Resolution Required? Yes NoRequested effective date: May 24, 2009No. of tariff sheets: 16Estimated system annual revenue effect (%): N/AEstimated system average rate effect (%): N/A

When rates are affected by AL, include attachment in AL showing average rate effects on customer classes (residential, small commercial, large C/I, agricultural, lighting).

Tariff schedules affected: Gas Rates Schedule G-PPPS, Gas Rules 21, Electric Rates Schedule E-FERA, E-RSAC, E-CS, DA CRS, Electric Rules 1 and 19.2

Service affected and changes proposed:

Protests, dispositions, and all other correspondence regarding this AL are due no later than 20 days after the date of this filing, unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, and shall be sent to:

CPUC, Energy Division**Tariff Files, Room 4005****DMS Branch****505 Van Ness Ave., San Francisco, CA 94102****jnj@cpuc.ca.gov and mas@cpuc.ca.gov****Pacific Gas and Electric Company****Attn: Brian K. Cherry, Vice President, Regulatory Relations****77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C****P.O. Box 770000****San Francisco, CA 94177****E-mail: PGETariffs@pge.com**

Attachment 1

| TARIFF | CHANGES | NOTES |
|--------------------------------|--|---|
| GAS RATES SCHEDULE | | |
| G-PPPS | Add <u>Per Therm</u> to the top of the rate table in the tariff. | Add unit of measurement for clarification and consistency with the other Gas Rate Schedules |
| GAS RULES | | |
| Gas Rule 21 | <p>1. IN-KIND SHRINKAGE ALLOWANCE</p> <p>The in-kind shrinkage quantities represent the unaccounted-for gas and the utility fuel use attributable to the volume of natural gas received by PG&E for backbone transmission, distribution, and storage service. PG&E may adjust distribution, transmission and storage shrinkage annually, or as necessary. (See Preliminary Statement Part C.H 12.c. for further details)</p> | Correct reference to Preliminary Statement C. |
| ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULES | | |
| E-FERA | <p>Rates:</p> <p>The rate of the customer's otherwise applicable Rate Schedule; E-1, E-6, E-7, E-A7, E-8, E-9 and NEM or other applicable rate will apply with two the the following two exceptions: (1) all Tier 1 and Tier 2 through Tier 5 rates will be billed at the otherwise applicable rate schedule's Tier 1and Tier 2 through Tier 5 rates less the California Solar Initiative (CSI) adjustment; and (2) all Tier 3 baseline usage will be billed at Tier 2 baseline rates less the CSI adjustment. The CSI adjustment will be applied as a percentage of distribution energy charges. These conditions also apply to master-metered customers and to qualified sub-metered tenants where the master-meter customer is served under PG&E's Rate Schedule ES, ESL, ESR, ESRL, ET, or ETL.</p> <p>Special Conditions:</p> <p>ELIGIBILITY: To be eligible to receive E-FERA the applicant must qualify under the criteria set forth below and meet the certification requirements thereof to the satisfaction of PG&E. Applicants may qualify for E-FERA at their primary residence only. Customers or sub-metered</p> | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Capitalize "Rate and Schedule" and delete semicolon. • Add "E-6" after E-1 in the list of rate options. • Add "or other applicable rate" after "NEM" • Delete "two" and add "the" to correct typographical. • Delete "and Tier 2 and add "through Tier 5" as CSI is backed out of all 5 tiers (not just Tier 1 and 2) for FERA customers. |

Attachment 1

| | | |
|--------|---|---|
| | <p>tenants participating in the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) program cannot concurrently participate in the FERA program. Master-metered customers without sub-metering on Schedule EM or EM TOU are ineligible to participate in the FERA program. In addition, non-residential customers taking service on Schedule E-CARE are categorically ineligible to take service on Schedule E-FERA. Direct Access, Community Choice Aggregation Service, and Transitional Bundled Service customers are also ineligible to take service on Schedule E-FERA. Customers on experimental residential Schedule E-3 are also ineligible to participate in the FERA program.</p> | <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Add “EM TOU,” approved in Advice 3435-E, to ineligible customers • Added a reference to “Community Choice Aggregation Service” as a clarification to the listing of ineligible customers • Delete reference to schedule E-3 which no longer exists. |
| DA CRS | Delete Special Condition 7 | In R.02-01-011, the Commission issued D.06-07-030 which determined the amount of the CRS undercollection obligation. In that decision, the Commission determined the DA CRS obligations were fully recovered from PG&E’s DA customers by the end of June 2006. With this determination in D.06-07-030, PG&E should have deleted Special condition 7 because by the time the undercollection amount was known, the amount to be paid by DA customers had already been repaid. PG&E seeks to correct this oversight in this advice letter by proposing the deletion of Special Condition 7. |
| E-RSAC | <p>PURPOSE:</p> <p>PG&E will activate the devices in order to reduce its system peak demand during an ISO stage 1 condition, emergency or near-emergency situations, or during limited program testing. The operation of this program will act as a demand-side resource to PG&E to help maintain service reliability for all electric customers, defer construction of additional generation facilities, and reduce environmental pollutants. This</p> | Add “an ISO stage 1 condition” as part of the “settlement Agreement Between and Among Pacific Gas and Electric Company, the Division of Ratepayer Advocates and The Utility Reform Network” adopted in Decision 08-02-009 and implemented in E-CSAC in Advice 3214-E-A. |

Attachment 1

| | | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| | program will be limited to 100 hours per year. | |
| E-CS | <u>Residential:</u> All customers served under residential electric rate schedules are allowed to enroll except those served under experimental Rate Schedules E-3 , E-A7, and EL-A7. | Capitalize “Rate Schedules” Delete reference to schedule E-3 which no longer exists. |
| ELECTRIC RULES | | |
| Electric Rule 1 | <p>COMMON USE AREAS: Those areas that may be shared or used by occupants within a multifamily accommodation, including, but not limited to, laundry room, recreation room, swimming pool, tennis courts, gardens, hall/outdoor lighting. Excludes lighting under Rate Schedules OL-1, LS-1, LS-2 and LS-3</p> <p>TRADITION BUNDLED SERVICE: Customers who return to Bundled Service on a transitional basis as prescribed in Rule 22.1 and 23, or take Bundled Service prior to the end the six (6) month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as prescribed in Rule 22.1 and 23</p> | <p>Add “Excludes lighting under Rate Schedules OL-1, LS-1, LS-2 and LS-3” for clarification so that customers would not confuse “hall/outdoor lighting” with our street and outdoor lighting schedules.</p> <p>Add as new definition for Transitional Bundled Service to Rule 1 which consolidate the descriptive language from electric Rules 22.1 and 23</p> |
| Electric Rule 19.2 | <p>E. MISAPPLICATION OF CARE</p> <p>Misapplication of CARE for the period during which the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility received CARE occurs when: 1) the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility certifies or recertifies using incorrect information, or 2) when the CARE discount funds were not spent for the benefit of the qualifying residents. PG&E may rebill the account at the customer’s otherwise applicable rate schedule for misapplication of CARE. Such billing shall be for a period up to the most recent three years in accordance with Rule 17 Rule 17.1. However, nothing in Rule 19.2 shall be interpreted as limiting PG&E’s rights under any provisions of any applicable law or tariff.</p> | Delete “Rule 17” and add “Rule 17.1” as Rule 17 is for meter error, while Rule 17.1 is for billing error which includes the type of “inapplicable rate” situation cited in the Section E. |

ATTACHMENT 2
Advice 3013-G

| Cal P.U.C. Sheet No. | Title of Sheet | Canceling Cal P.U.C. Sheet No. |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|---|
|---------------------------------|-----------------------|---|

| | | |
|---------|---|----------|
| 27590-G | GAS SCHEDULE G-PPPS GAS PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM SURCHARGE Sheet 1 | 27301-G* |
| 27591-G | GAS RULE NO. 21 TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS Sheet 1 | 22313-G |
| 27592-G | GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 1 | 27420-G |
| 27593-G | GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 3 | 27535-G |
| 27594-G | GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 6 | 27348-G |



GAS SCHEDULE G-PPPS
GAS PUBLIC PURPOSE PROGRAM SURCHARGE

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY: Pursuant to Public Utility (PU) Code Sections 890-900, this schedule applies a gas Public Purpose Program (PPP) surcharge to gas transportation volumes under the rate schedules* specified below. The gas PPP surcharge is collected to fund gas energy efficiency and low-income energy efficiency programs, the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) low-income assistant program, and public interest research and development. Under PU Code Section 896, certain customers are exempt from the gas PPP surcharge as described in the Exempt Customer section, below.

TERRITORY: This rate applies everywhere within PG&E's natural gas Service Territory.

RATES: The following surcharges apply to natural gas service for eligible Core and Noncore End-Use Customers.

| Customer Class (Rate Schedule) | Per Therm | | (T) |
|--|-----------|-----------|-----|
| | Non-CARE | CARE | |
| Residential: (G-1, G1-NGV, GM, GS, GT, GL-1, GL1-NGV, GML, GSL, GTL) | \$0.06535 | \$0.04124 | |
| Small Commercial (G-NR1) | \$0.04448 | \$0.02037 | |
| Large Commercial (G-NR2) | \$0.06879 | \$0.04468 | |
| Industrial: (G-NT—Distribution) | \$0.03819 | N/A | |
| Industrial: (G-NT—Transmission/ Backbone) | \$0.03320 | N/A | |
| Natural Gas Vehicle (G-NGV1, G-NGV2, G-NGV4) | \$0.02637 | N/A | |
| Liquid Natural Gas (G-LNG) | \$0.02637 | N/A | |

EXEMPT CUSTOMERS: In accordance with PU Code Section 896, certain customers are exempt from Schedule G-PPPS. These include:

- a. All gas consumed by customer's served under Schedules G-EG and G-WSL;
- b. All gas consumed by Enhanced Oil Recovery (EOR) facilities;
- c. All gas consumed by customers in which the State of California is prohibited from taxing under the United States Constitution or the California Constitution, consistent with California Energy Resources Surcharge Regulations 2315 and 2316, as described in Publication No. 11 issued by the California State Board of Equalization (BOE), which include:
 1. The United States, its unincorporated agencies and instrumentalities;
 2. Any incorporated agency of instrumentality of the United States wholly owned by either the United States or by a corporation wholly owned by the United States;
 3. The American National Red Cross, its chapters and branches;
 4. Insurance companies, including title insurance companies, subject to taxation under California Constitution, Article XIII, Section 28, or its successor;

(Continued)



GAS RULE NO. 21 **TRANSPORTATION OF NATURAL GAS**

Sheet 1

This Rule describes the general terms and conditions that apply whenever PG&E transports Customer-owned gas over its system. Customers who wish to transport gas must sign the applicable Agreement.

A. GENERAL

1. NATURE OF SERVICE

Customers or their designated Agent or Core Transport Agent hereinafter referred to as "Customer" and meaning Customer and/or their Agent will deliver or have delivered to PG&E quantities of gas, and PG&E will deliver equivalent quantities of gas adjusted for In-Kind Shrinkage Allowance, on a Btu-for-Btu basis, to the Customer's Delivery Point. Customers must endeavor to ensure that daily gas deliveries match daily gas usage. The gas that PG&E delivers to the Customer's Delivery Point will not necessarily be the gas that the Customer delivered to PG&E.

2. GAS SPECIFICATIONS

Unless otherwise agreed to by both parties, the gas delivered to PG&E must meet the quality specifications detailed in Section C, below. The minimum and maximum heating value and the pressure of the gas must be such that the gas can be integrated into PG&E's system at the Receipt Point(s).

B. QUANTITIES OF GAS

1. IN-KIND SHRINKAGE ALLOWANCE

The in-kind shrinkage quantities represent the unaccounted-for gas and the utility fuel use attributable to the volume of natural gas received by PG&E for backbone transmission, distribution, and storage service. PG&E may adjust distribution, transmission and storage shrinkage annually, or as necessary. (See Preliminary Statement Part C.12.c. for further details)

(T)

(Continued)



Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California
U 39

Cancelling

Revised
Revised

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

27592-G
27420-G

GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet 1

TITLE OF SHEET

CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----|
| Title Page | 27592-G | (T) |
| Rate Schedules | 27417,27593-G | (T) |
| Preliminary Statements | 27589,27421-G | |
| Rules | 27594-G | |
| Maps, Contracts and Deviations | 21637-G | |
| Sample Forms | 27499,27349,27262,27113,25059-G | |

(Continued)

Advice Letter No: 3013-G
Decision No.

1H24

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed April 24, 2009
Effective May 24, 2009
Resolution No. _____



GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet 3

SCHEDULE TITLE OF SHEET

**CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.**

Rate Schedules Non-Residential

| | | |
|----------|---|---------------------|
| G-AFTOFF | Annual Firm Transportation Off-System | 24466,27400,22057-G |
| G-SFT | Seasonal Firm Transportation On-System Only | 24467,27401,22178-G |
| G-AA | As-Available Transportation On-System..... | 24468,27402-G |
| G-AAOFF | As-Available Transportation Off-System..... | 24469,27403-G |
| G-NFT | Negotiated Firm Transportation On-System | 24470,22909-22910-G |
| G-NFTOFF | Negotiated Firm Transportation Off-System | 24471,19294,21836-G |
| G-NAA | Negotiated As-Available Transportation On-System | 24472,22911,22184-G |
| G-NAAOFF | Negotiated As-Available Transportation Off-System | 24473,22912-22913-G |
| G-OEC | Gas Delivery To Off-System End-Use Customers..... | 22263-22264-G |
| G-CARE | CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group Living and Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities..... | 23367-G |
| G-XF | Pipeline Expansion Firm Intrastate Transportation Service | 27404-27405-G |
| G-PARK | Market Center Parking Service..... | 24597,18177-G |

Rate Schedules Other

| | | |
|---------|--|---|
| G-LEND | Market Center Lending Service | 24598,18179-G |
| G-CT | Core Gas Aggregation Service | 23588,21740,25112,21741,20052,25513, 24307,25113,24307,26869,25115,25116,23305,22155,22156,25117,22158-G |
| G-CRED | Billing Credits for CTA-Consolidated Billing | 20063-G |
| G-SUR | Customer-Procured Gas Franchise Fee Surcharge | 27559-G |
| G-PPPS | Gas Public Purpose Program Surcharge | 27590,23704-G |
| G-ESP | Consolidated Pacific Gas and Electric Company Billing Services to Core Transport Agents | 21739-G |
| G-10/20 | Winter Gas Savings Program | 27167, 27168 ,25047-G |

(T)

Rate Schedules Experimental

| | | |
|--------|--|---------------------|
| G-CS | Climate smart | 24894-G |
| G-NGV1 | Experimental Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customers Premises..... | 27584,27152-G |
| G-NGV2 | Experimental Compressed Natural Gas Service | 27585,27154-G |
| G-NGV4 | Experimental Gas Transportation Service to Noncore Natural Gas Vehicles | 27155,27406,27157-G |
| G-LNG | Experimental Liquefied Natural Gas Service | 27407,21890-G |

(Continued)



GAS TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet 6

| RULE | TITLE OF SHEET | CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO. |
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|

Rules

| | | |
|-----------|---|---|
| Rule 01 | Definitions..... | 22922,26782,25123,18197,26823,26824,24120,18200,22924,18202,21978,18204-18205,21979,24126,19429-G |
| Rule 02 | Description of Service..... | 23062-23066,26825-G |
| Rule 03 | Application for Service..... | 27248,27249-G |
| Rule 04 | Contracts | 17051-G |
| Rule 05 | Special Information Required on Forms | 17641,13348-13349-G |
| Rule 06 | Establishment and Reestablishment of Credit..... | 22126-22127,18873-G |
| Rule 07 | Deposits | 18212,27250-G |
| Rule 08 | Notices | 21928,17580,21929,17581,15728-G |
| Rule 09 | Rendering and Payment of Bills | 24128-24129,27164,23518,24856,27345,27346-G |
| Rule 10 | Disputed Bills..... | 18214-18216-G |
| Rule 11 | Discontinuance and Restoration of Service | 18223-18227,27252,24860,19710-G |
| Rule 12 | Rates and Optional Rates | 18229,27253,24132,21981-21982,24474-G |
| Rule 13 | Temporary Service | 22832-G |
| Rule 14 | Capacity Allocation and Constraint of Natural Gas Service | 18231-18235,22327,22328-22330,18239,22249,22073,22639,22075-22077,18244,22078-22079,24475,22081-G |
| Rule 15 | Gas Main Extensions..... | 21543,18802-18803,26826,20350-20352,26827,21544,21545,22376,22377,22378,22379,26828,26829,18814-G |
| Rule 16 | Gas Service Extensions | 21546,18816,17728,17161,18817-18825,17737,18826,18827-G |
| Rule 17 | Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error | 14450-14452,24133,14454,14455,14456-G |
| Rule 17.1 | Adjustment of Bills for Billing Error | 22936,14458-G |
| Rule 17.2 | Adjustment of Bills for Unauthorized Use | 22937,14460,14461-G |
| Rule 18 | Supply to Separate Premises and Submetering of Gas..... | 22790,17796,13401-G |
| Rule 19 | Medical Baseline Quantities | 21119,21120,21121-G |
| Rule 19.1 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Individual Customers and Submetered Tenants of Master-Metered Customers | 24135,26993,23522,27254-G |
| Rule 19.2 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities | 24609,26994,17035,17134,27255-G |
| Rule 19.3 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities | 24138,26995,23445,27256-G |
| Rule 21 | Transportation of Natural Gas | 27591,24303-24304,23786,23194,23195,21845,23196-23199,22086-22087,24444-24445,22735,22736,22737-G |
| Rule 21.1 | Use of Pacific Gas and Electric Company's Firm Interstate Rights | 20461,18260,18261-G |
| Rule 23 | Gas Aggregation Service for Core Transport Customers | 24476,18263,26664,18265,26665-26666,24825-24830,26667,24832-24833,24849,21750-21751,18272-G |
| Rule 25 | Gas Services-Customer Creditworthiness and Payment Terms | 24479,21410,24480,24481,24482,24483,24484,24485,24486,21418-G |
| Rule 26 | Standards of Conduct and Procedures Related to Transactions with Intracompany Departments, Reports of Negotiated Transactions, and Complaint Procedures | 18284,18285,18633,20462-G |

(T)

(Continued)

ATTACHMENT 2
Advice 3453-E

| Cal P.U.C. Sheet No. | Title of Sheet | Cancelling Cal P.U.C. Sheet No. |
|---------------------------------|---|--|
| 28317-E | ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-FERA FAMILY ELECTRIC RATE ASSISTANCE Sheet 1 | 28125-E |
| 28318-E | ELECTRIC SCHEDULE DA-CRS DIRECT ACCESS COST RESPONSIBILITY SURCHARGE Sheet 2 | 27028-E |
| 28319-E | ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-CS CLIMATESMART Sheet 1 | 27554-E |
| 28320-E | ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-RSAC RESIDENTIAL SMART A/C PROGRAM Sheet 1 | 25963-E |
| 28321-E | ELECTRIC RULE NO. 1 DEFINITIONS Sheet 4 | 25524-E* |
| 28322-E | ELECTRIC RULE NO. 1 DEFINITIONS Sheet 26 | 25143-E |
| 28323-E | ELECTRIC RULE NO. 19.2 CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY FOR NONPROFIT GROUP-LIVING FACILITIES Sheet 5 | 27806-E |
| 28324-E | ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS Sheet 1 | 28024-E |
| 28325-E | ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS RATE SCHEDULES Sheet 2 | 28171-E |
| 28326-E | ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS RATE SCHEDULES Sheet 5 | 28174-E |
| 28327-E | ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS RULES Sheet 10 | 27865-E |



Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California
U 39

Cancelling

Revised
Revised

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

28318-E
27028-E

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE DA-CRS
DIRECT ACCESS COST RESPONSIBILITY SURCHARGE

Sheet 2

**SPECIAL
CONDITIONS:
(Cont'd.)**

6. Pursuant to Resolution E-3843, effective December 4, 2003, a customer who was on DA service prior to February 1, 2001, and returned to bundled service after September 20, 2001, shall be exempt from the DWR Bond Charge and the PCIA components of DA CRS. These customers are not exempt from the ongoing CTC and will be billed for these charges under their otherwise-applicable rate schedule. (T)
7. Pursuant to Senate Bill (SB) 423 (California Public Utilities Code section 395.5), qualified nonprofit charitable organizations eligible to enter into an agreement for DA service with an electric Energy Service Provider (ESP) to receive electric commodity service free of charge from the ESP will be subject to the provisions and applicable charges under Schedule CCA CRS. (D)

Advice Letter No: 3453-E
Decision No.

2H19

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed
Effective
Resolution No.

April 24, 2009
May 24, 2009



ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-CS CLIMATESMART

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY: This schedule provides greenhouse gas emission reductions for customers electing to enroll in the ClimateSmart Program in an amount commensurate with the customer's electric usage, as authorized by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) in Decision (D.) 06-12-032.

This schedule is open on a voluntary basis to electric service customers served on the following electric rate schedules:

Residential: All customers served under residential electric rate schedules are allowed to enroll except those served under experimental Rate Schedules E-A7 and EL-A7. (T)

Commercial, Industrial and Agricultural: All customers served under Electric Rate Schedules A-1, A-6, A-10, A10-TOU, A-15, E-19, E-20, E-37, LS-3, TC-1, AG-1, AG-R, AG-V, AG-4, AG-5, and AG-ICE will be allowed to enroll.

This schedule will remain open until December 31, 2009, unless the CPUC authorizes otherwise.

TERRITORY: PG&E's entire electric service territory.

RATES: The rate under Schedule E-CS is a fixed amount per kilowatt-hour and charges are added to the customer's energy bill as calculated on their otherwise applicable electric tariff. The amount added to the customer's energy bill is equal to the total kilowatt-hours of electric energy usage during the billing period multiplied times the rate per kilowatt-hour specified herein.

The rate per kwh will remain fixed until December 31, 2009.

No discounts (e.g. FERA) or credits (e.g. net energy metering) are applicable to the rate specified herein.

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| Charge per kilowatt hour (\$ per kWh) | \$0.00254 |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|

(Continued)

Advice Letter No: 3453-E
Decision No.

1H18

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

| | |
|----------------|----------------|
| Date Filed | April 24, 2009 |
| Effective | May 24, 2009 |
| Resolution No. | |



ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-FERA **FAMILY ELECTRIC RATE ASSISTANCE**

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY: This schedule is applicable to single-phase and polyphase residential bundled service in single-family dwellings and in flats and apartments separately metered by PG&E and domestic submetered tenants residing in multifamily accommodations, mobilehome parks and to qualifying recreational vehicle parks and marinas and to farm service on the premises operated by the person who's residence is supplied through the same meter where the applicant qualified for Family Electric Rate Assistance (FERA) under the eligibility and certification criteria set forth below in Special Conditions 2 and 3.

All individually meter customers and submetered tenants must have a maximum annual household income of between 200% and 250% of federal poverty guidelines and have three or more persons residing full time in their household for that household to receive benefit of Schedule E-FERA.

TERRITORY: This rate schedule applies everywhere PG&E provides electric service.

RATES: The rate of the customer's otherwise applicable Rate Schedule; E-1, E-6, E-7, E-A7, E-8, E-9 and NEM or other applicable rate will apply with the following two exceptions: (1) all Tier 1 through Tier 5 rates will be billed at the otherwise applicable rate schedule's Tier 1 through Tier 5 rates less the California Solar Initiative (CSI) adjustment; and (2) all Tier 3 baseline usage will be billed at Tier 2 baseline rates less the CSI adjustment. The CSI adjustment will be applied as a percentage of distribution energy charges. These conditions also apply to master-metered customers and to qualified sub-metered tenants where the master-meter customer is served under PG&E's Rate Schedule ES, ESL, ESR, ESRL, ET, or ETL. (T) (T) (T) (T) (T)

The percentages to be applied to distribution energy charges for qualifying usage are:

| | Discount Factor |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| E-1, ES, ESR, ET, ESL, ESRL, and ETL | 2.88% |
| E-6 | 3.21% |
| E-7 | 4.39% |
| E-A7 | 4.39% |
| E-8 | 8.23% |
| E-9 | 4.39% |

For master-metered customers, the FERA discount is equal to the Tier 3 usage assigned to non-CARE units on a prorated basis times the difference between Tier 2 and Tier 3 rates described above, multiplied by the number of FERA units divided by the number of non-CARE units.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

1. **OTHERWISE APPLICABLE SCHEDULE:** The Special Conditions of the Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule will apply to this schedule.
2. **ELIGIBILITY:** To be eligible to receive E-FERA the applicant must qualify under the criteria set forth below and meet the certification requirements thereof to the satisfaction of PG&E. Applicants may qualify for E-FERA at their primary residence only. Customers or sub-metered tenants participating in the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) program cannot concurrently participate in the FERA program. Master-metered customers without sub-metering on Schedule EM or EM TOU are ineligible to participate in the FERA program. In addition, non-residential customers taking service on Schedule E-CARE are categorically ineligible to take service on Schedule E-FERA. Direct Access, Community Choice Aggregation Service, and Transitional Bundled Service customers are also ineligible to take service on Schedule E-FERA. (T) (T) (T)

(Continued)



ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-RSAC RESIDENTIAL SMART A/C PROGRAM

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY: This schedule provides customers with an option to supplement the service provided under the customer's otherwise applicable electric rate schedule. Schedule E-RSAC – Residential Smart A/C Program (Program) is a voluntary demand response program where PG&E installs a device at a customer's premise that can temporarily disengage the customer's air-conditioning (A/C) unit or raise the temperature at the thermostat when the device is remotely activated by PG&E. The Program is intended to be a service option for individually metered residential customers with single stage central electric A/C units that generally operate during PG&E's summer peak periods.

PURPOSE: PG&E will activate the devices in order to reduce its system peak demand during an ISO stage 1 condition, emergency or near-emergency situations, or during limited program testing. The operation of this program will act as a demand-side resource to PG&E to help maintain service reliability for all electric customers, defer construction of additional generation facilities, and reduce environmental pollutants. This program will be limited to 100 hours per year. (T)

TERRITORY: This schedule applies throughout PG&E's electric service territory.

ELIGIBILITY: This schedule applies to residential electric customers who are otherwise being served on one of the following PG&E rate schedules:

Non-Time-Of-Use (TOU) Rate Schedules: E1, EL-1, E-8, EL-8, EM, EML, ES, ESL, ESR, ESRL, ET, and ETL

TOU Rate Schedules: E-6, E-7, E-A7, EL-7, EL-A7, and E-9

Customers may not participate in the Program if any of the following conditions apply: (1) A/C unit is not compatible with PG&E's device or is located in an area where there is inadequate signal strength to reliably and remotely operate it; (2) A/C equipment is in an unacceptable operating condition in PG&E's sole discretion; (3) A/C system is not a central electric unit, such as window air conditioners or evaporative coolers; (4) A/C unit is generally not used during PG&E's system peak time periods; (5) A/C unit installation does not meet electrical code; (6) Installation of the device would pose a safety risk for the installer of the equipment; (7) Any premise occupant has a medical condition that would prohibit their participation; or (8) Customer does not authorize PG&E to install a device.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No: 3453-E
Decision No.

1H19

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed
Effective
Resolution No.

April 24, 2009
May 24, 2009



ELECTRIC RULE NO. 1 **DEFINITIONS**

Sheet 4

COMMISSION: The Public Utilities Commission of the State of California sometimes referred to as the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) or the CPUC.

COMMON USE AREAS: Those areas that may be shared or used by occupants within a multifamily accommodation, including, but not limited to, laundry room, recreation room, swimming pool, tennis courts, gardens, hall/outdoor lighting. Excludes lighting under Rate Schedules OL-1, LS-1, LS-2, and LS-3

(T)
(T)

COMPANY: Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E).

COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATION SERVICE (CCA SERVICE): This service allows customers to purchase electric power, and at the customer's election, participate in additional energy efficiency or conservation programs from non-utility entities known as Community Choice Aggregators. Herein all references to Community Choice Aggregation mean the same as CCA Service.

COMMUNITY CHOICE AGGREGATOR (CCA): An entity that provides electric supply services to Community Choice Aggregation customers within PG&E's service territory. A CCA may also provide certain energy efficiency and conservation programs to its Community Choice Aggregation customers as provided for under PG&E's tariffs.

(Continued)

Advice Letter No: 3453-E
Decision No.

4C17

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed
Effective
Resolution No.

April 24, 2009
May 24, 2009



ELECTRIC RULE NO. 1 **DEFINITIONS**

Sheet 26

SMARTMETER™: Trademark used by PG&E with permission of trademark owner for use in conjunction with PG&E's Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project (approved by the Commission in D.06-07-027) and in conjunction with the marketing of any or all related goods and services of PG&E associated with AMI.

SUBMETERING: Where the master-metered customer installs, owns, maintains, and reads the meters for billing the tenants in accordance with Rule 18.

TARIFFS: The entire body of effective rates, rentals, charges, and rules, collectively, of PG&E, including title page, preliminary statement, rate schedules, rules, sample forms, service area maps, and list of contracts and deviations.

TARIFF SHEET: An individual sheet of the tariff schedules.

TIME-OF-USE (TOU): Rate option that prices electricity according to the season or time of day that it is used. Such usage is aggregated into discrete time periods are called TOU periods and are as specified within PG&E rate schedules.

TRANSITIONAL BUNDLED SERVICE: Customers who return to Bundled Service on a transitional basis as prescribed in Rule 22.1 and 23, or take Bundled Service prior to the end of six (6) month advance notice period required to elect bundled portfolio service as prescribed in Rule 22.1 and 23. (N) | |

(N) | |

(Continued)



ELECTRIC RULE NO. 19.2
CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY FOR NONPROFIT GROUP-LIVING FACILITIES

Sheet 5

D. RECERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

1. Facilities wishing to recertify must complete Form No. 62-0156 and provide the information listed in Section C.
2. Recertification shall include a quantification by the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility of the annual CARE discount and an identification of how these discount funds were spent for the benefit of qualifying residents.

Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities either suspected of or proven to have provided incorrect information in their application for CARE may be required to recertify at any time. Further, PG&E reserves the right to conduct random audits to determine Nonprofit Group-Living Facility eligibility. Failure by any party to provide proper proof of eligibility will result in the removal of the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility from the CARE rate.

Upon PG&E's request that the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility recertify eligibility or 90 days before the regular expiration date of the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility's eligibility, the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility will have 90 days to recertify, after which Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities not recertified may lose their eligibility under the CARE program.

E. MISAPPLICATION OF CARE

Misapplication of CARE for the period during which the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility received CARE occurs when: 1) the Nonprofit Group-Living Facility certifies or recertifies using incorrect information, or 2) when the CARE discount funds were not spent for the benefit of the qualifying residents. PG&E may rebill the account at the customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule for misapplication of CARE. Such billing shall be for a period up to the most recent three years in accordance with Rule 17.1. However, nothing in Rule 19.2 shall be interpreted as limiting PG&E's rights under any provisions of any applicable law or tariff. (T)



Pacific Gas and Electric Company
San Francisco, California
U 39

Cancelling

Revised
Revised

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.
Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No.

28324-E
28024-E

ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sheet 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SCHEDULE TITLE OF SHEET

CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.

| | | |
|------------------------------|---|-----|
| Title Page | 28324-E | (T) |
| Rate Schedules | 28325,28004,28294,28326,27491,27663,27542-E | (T) |
| Preliminary Statements | 28007,27817,27818,27819, 28025-E | |
| Rules | 28327-E | (T) |
| Sample Forms | 27821,28264,28295,27823,24958,27824,26295,25059-E | |

(Continued)

Advice Letter No: 3453-E
Decision No.

1H20

Issued by
Brian K. Cherry
Vice President
Regulatory Relations

Date Filed April 24, 2009
Effective May 24, 2009
Resolution No. _____



ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS RATE SCHEDULES

Sheet 2

SCHEDULE TITLE OF SHEET

CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.

Rate Schedules Residential

| | | |
|-----------------|---|---|
| Counties Served | Listing of Counties Covered Under Electric Rate Schedules | 8285-E |
| E-1 | Residential Service | 28091,28092,27782,19910,27888,25713-E |
| EE | Service to Company Employees | 24091-E |
| EM | Master-Metered Multifamily Service | 28093,28094,27338,20648,27891,25714-E |
| ES | Multifamily Service | 28095,28096,27342,23640,27894,25715-E |
| ESR | Residential RV Park and Residential Marina Service | 28097,28098,27346,20657, 27897,25716-E |
| ET | Mobilehome Park Service | 28099,28100,27350,22149,27900,26679-26680-E |
| E-6 | Residential Time-of-Use Service | 27605,28101,28102,27783,26877,27903-E |
| E-7 | Residential Time-of-Use Service | 27585,27606,28103,28104,27784,27590,27906-E |
| E-A7 | Experimental Residential Alternate Peak Time-of-Use Service | 27607,28105,28106, 27785,26886-27909-E |
| E-8 | Residential Seasonal Service Option | 28107,28108,27912,25719-E |
| E-9 | Experimental Residential Time-of-Use Service for Low Emission Vehicle Customers | 27655,28109,28110,28111,28112,27786,26896,27917,24827-E |
| EL-1 | Residential CARE Program Service | 24118,28113,27787,26899,27919-E |
| EML | Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service | 27788,28114,27377, 27921,25721-E |
| ESL | Multifamily CARE Program Service | 28115,28116,27381,25473,27924,25722-E |
| ESRL | Residential RV Park and Residential Marina CARE Program Service | 28117,28118, 27385,25475,27927,25723-E |
| ETL | Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service | 28119,28120,27389,22180,27930,26682,26683-E |
| EL-6 | Residential CARE Time-of-Use Service | 27609,26912,28121,27789,26914,27932-E |
| EL-7 | Residential CARE Program Time-of-Use Service | 27592,27593,27594,28122,27790,27934,27598-E |
| EL-A7 | Experimental Residential CARE Program Alternate Peak Time-of-Use Service | 24861, 25480,28123,27791,27936,25980-E |
| EL-8 | Residential Seasonal CARE Program Service Option | 25482,28124,27938,25726-E |
| E-FERA | Family Electric Rate Assistance | 28317,27653,21643-E |
| E-RSMART | Residential SMARTRATE Program | 26390,26391,26392,26393,26394-E |
| E-AMDS | Experimental Access to Meter Data Services | 27760-E |

(T)

(Continued)



ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS
RATE SCHEDULES

Sheet 5

SCHEDULE **TITLE OF SHEET**

**CAL P.U.C.
SHEET NO.**

**Rate Schedules
Direct Access**

| | | | |
|-----------|--|--|-----|
| E-CREDIT | Revenue Cycle Services Credits | 24944,24945,16569,24946-24947, , 16572, 24948,24949,16575,24950,24951,16578-E | |
| E-DASR | Direct Access Services Request Fees..... | 14847-E | |
| E-ESP | Services to Energy Service Providers | 16109,15828,15829,27795,16221-E | |
| E-ESPNDSF | Energy Service Provider Non-Discretionary Service Fees..... | 16535,16536-E | |
| E-EUS | End User Services..... | 19750,14853,19751-E | |
| DA-CRS | Direct Access Cost Responsibility Surcharge..... | 28125,28318-E | (T) |
| TBCC | Transitional Bundled Commodity Cost..... | 25523,26688,22991,21207,20994,20995-E | |
| E-CS | ClimateSmart..... | 28319,26318-E | (T) |
| E-CCA | Services to Community Choice Aggregators | 25510,25511,25512-25517-E | |
| CCA CRS | Community Choice Aggregation Cost Responsibility Surcharge | 27029-E | |
| E-CCAINFO | Information Release to Community Choice Aggregators | 25518-25521-E | |

**Rate Schedules
Curtailment Options**

| | | | |
|--------------|---|---|--|
| E-BIP | Base Interruptible Program..... | 27828,27275,27276,27829,27206,27207,27208, 27277,27209-E | |
| E-OBMC | Optional Binding Mandatory Curtailment Plan | 18839,18840,18429, 27796,18431,23001-E | |
| E-DBP | Demand Bidding Program | 27278,27279,27280,27281,25686*, 27282,25688,26283,27283-E | |
| E-SLRP | Scheduled Load Reduction Program | 27284,27285,27286,26287,27032-E | |
| E-POBMC | Pilot Optional Binding Mandatory Curtailment Plan | 18903,18904,18905, 27797,18907,23003,18909-E | |
| E-CPP | Critical Peak Pricing Program..... | 27287,28169,20398,27288,27289, 27290,27034-E | |
| EZ-20/20 | California 20/20 Rebate Program | 22863,22864,22865-E | |
| E-BEC | Business Energy Coalition Program | 27870,27537,27538,27539, 27871-E | |
| E-CBP | Capacity Bidding Program | 27217,27218,25933,27872,25935,25936, 25937,25938,27219,27220,25941-E | |
| E-PEAKCHOICE | PeakChoice | 27318-27328-E | |

**Rate Schedules
Energy Charge Rates**

| | | | |
|--------|------------------------------------|---------------------|-----|
| E-RSAC | Residential Smart A/C Program..... | 28320,27298,27299-E | |
| E-FFS | Franchise Fee Surcharge | 26228-E | (T) |

(Continued)



ELECTRIC TABLE OF CONTENTS RULES

Sheet 10

| RULE | TITLE OF SHEET | CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO. |
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|
|-------------|-----------------------|---------------------------------|

Rules

| | | | |
|-----------|--|---|-----|
| Rule 01 | Definitions | 25914,16368,14857,28321,27070,23006,14861,22891,27036, 14864,14865,19403,14867,19761,25915-25922,14870,14871,15564,28322,14874-E | (T) |
| Rule 02 | Description of Service | 11257,11896,11611,14079,11261-11264,11498, 11266-11267,11499,11269-11278,27071,11280-11283-E | (T) |
| Rule 03 | Application for Service..... | 27798,27799-E | |
| Rule 04 | Contracts..... | 13612-E | |
| Rule 05 | Special Information Required on Forms | 11287,14192,11289-E | |
| Rule 06 | Establishment and Reestablishment of Credit..... | 21155-21156-E | |
| Rule 07 | Deposits | 11300,27800-E | |
| Rule 08 | Notices | 20965,14145,20966,14146,13139-E | |
| Rule 09 | Rendering and Payment of Bills | 25145,25146,27664,27801, 26311,27862,27863-E | |
| Rule 10 | Disputed Bills..... | 11308,11309,11310-E | |
| Rule 11 | Discontinuance and Restoration of Service..... | 13140-13143,27802,23967,13146, 13147-13150,27803,26314-E | |
| Rule 12 | Rates and Optional Rates | 16872,27804,16874-E | |
| Rule 13 | Temporary Service | 22472-E | |
| Rule 14 | Shortage of Supply and Interruption of Delivery | 19762,15527-E | |
| Rule 15 | Distribution Line Extensions | 20093,20094,15577,27072,27073,17851, 21552,27074,15583,20095,21553-21555,15588,17856,27075,15591,27076,15593-E | |
| Rule 16 | Service Extensions..... | 20096,15595,14880-14881,15596-15598,16987,15600, 15601-15608,14254,13775,15609-15610-E | |
| Rule 17 | Meter Tests and Adjustment of Bills for Meter Error..... | 20099,12050,12051,25149-E | |
| Rule 17.1 | Adjustment of Bills for Billing Error | 22706,12054-E | |
| Rule 17.2 | Adjustment of Bills for Unauthorized Use | 22707,12056,12057,12058-E | |
| Rule 18 | Supply to Separate Premises and Submetering of Electric Energy | 14329,27037, 13396,13276-E | |
| Rule 19 | Medical Baseline Quantities | 18974,18975,18976-E | |
| Rule 19.1 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Individual Customers and Submetered Tenants of Master-Metered Customers | 25150,27654,23969,27805-E | |
| Rule 19.2 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Nonprofit Group-Living Facilities | 25729, 27505,13589,13730,28323-E | (T) |
| Rule 19.3 | California Alternate Rates for Energy for Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities | 25153,27506,23937,27807-E | |
| Rule 20 | Replacement of Overhead with Underground Electric Facilities | 19012,11240, 11241,19013,16665,15611,19014-E | |
| Rule 21 | Generating Facility Interconnections | 23678-23682,24591,26146,23684-23686,24026, 23688-23696,24592-24593,23698-23699,24594-24596,26147,24598,24599,23704,23705, 24600,24601,23708-23711,26148,23713-23718,24028,23720-23736-E | |
| Rule 22 | Direct Access Service | 14888,25525,15565,14891-14901,16448,14903, 14904,16449,16235-16243,14913,16244-16245,16384,14917,15833-15836, 14920-14921,15568,14923,15569,14925-14926,15190-15191,14929-14930, 16385-16386,14933,16387,14935-14936,15192,14938-14946,16388-E | |
| Rule 22.1 | Direct Access Service Switching Exemption Rules | 26238,20997,25358,20999, 25359-25360,21002-21003-E | |
| Rule 22.2 | Direct Access Service for Qualified Nonprofit Charitable Organizations..... | 25618-E | |
| Rule 23 | Community Choice Aggregation..... | 25527-25574-E | |
| Rule 23.2 | Community Choice Aggregation Open Season | 25575-25579-E | |

(Continued)

**PG&E Gas and Electric
Advice Filing List
General Order 96-B, Section IV**

| | | |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|
| Aglet | Department of the Army | Northern California Power Association |
| Agnews Developmental Center | Dept of General Services | Occidental Energy Marketing, Inc. |
| Alcantar & Kahl | Division of Business Advisory Services | OnGrid Solar |
| Ancillary Services Coalition | Douglas & Liddell | PPL EnergyPlus, LLC |
| Anderson & Poole | Douglass & Liddell | Pinnacle CNG Company |
| Arizona Public Service Company | Downey & Brand | Praxair |
| BART | Duke Energy | R. W. Beck & Associates |
| BP Energy Company | Duncan, Virgil E. | RCS, Inc. |
| Barkovich & Yap, Inc. | Dutcher, John | RMC Lonestar |
| Bartle Wells Associates | Ellison Schneider & Harris LLP | Recon Research |
| Blue Ridge Gas | Energy Management Services, LLC | SCD Energy Solutions |
| Braun & Associates | FPL Energy Project Management, Inc. | SCE |
| C & H Sugar Co. | Foster Farms | SESCO |
| CA Bldg Industry Association | Foster, Wheeler, Martinez | SMUD |
| CAISO | Franciscan Mobilehome | SPURR |
| CLECA Law Office | G. A. Krause & Assoc. | Santa Fe Jets |
| CSC Energy Services | GLJ Publications | Seattle City Light |
| California Cotton Ginners & Growers Assn | Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, Schlotz & Ritchie | Sempra Utilities |
| California Energy Commission | Green Power Institute | Sequoia Union HS Dist |
| California League of Food Processors | Hanna & Morton | Sierra Pacific Power Company |
| California Public Utilities Commission | Heeg, Peggy A. | Silicon Valley Power |
| Calpine | Hitachi | Smurfit Stone Container Corp |
| Cameron McKenna | Hogan Manufacturing, Inc. | Southern California Edison Company |
| Cardinal Cogen | Imperial Irrigation District | St. Paul Assoc. |
| Casner, Steve | Innercite | Sunshine Design |
| Cerox | International Power Technology | Sutherland, Asbill & Brennan |
| Chamberlain, Eric | Intestate Gas Services, Inc. | TFS Energy |
| Chevron Company | J. R. Wood, Inc. | Tabors Caramanis & Associates |
| Chris, King | JTM, Inc. | Tecogen, Inc. |
| City of Glendale | Los Angeles Dept of Water & Power | Tiger Natural Gas, Inc. |
| City of Palo Alto | Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps LLP | Tioga Energy |
| City of San Jose | MBMC, Inc. | TransCanada |
| Clean Energy Fuels | MRW & Associates | Turlock Irrigation District |
| Coast Economic Consulting | Manatt Phelps Phillips | U S Borax, Inc. |
| Commerce Energy | Matthew V. Brady & Associates | United Cogen |
| Commercial Energy | McKenzie & Associates | Utility Cost Management |
| Constellation | Meek, Daniel W. | Utility Resource Network |
| Constellation New Energy | Merced Irrigation District | Utility Specialists |
| Consumer Federation of California | Mirant | Vandenberg Air Force |
| Crossborder Energy | Modesto Irrigation District | Verizon |
| Davis Wright Tremaine LLP | Morgan Stanley | Wellhead Electric Company |
| Day Carter Murphy | Morrison & Foerster | Western Manufactured Housing |
| Defense Energy Support Center | New United Motor Mfg., Inc. | Communities Association (WMA) |
| Department of Water Resources | Norris & Wong Associates | White & Case |
| | North Coast SolarResources | eMeter Corporation |